## SINDH ORDINANCE NO. V of 1992

## THE SINDH SPORTS BOARD (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1992.

[23<sup>rd</sup> December, 1992]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Sports Board Ordinance, 1980.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Sports Board Preamble. Ordinance, 1980, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**AND WHEREAS** the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Sports Board Short title and (Amendment) Ordinance, 1992.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Sports Board Ordinance, 1980, in section 4:---

Amendment of section 4 of Sindh **Ordinance VIII of** 1980.

- (1) in sub-section (1), after item (ii-a), the following shall be inserted:---
  - "(ii-aa) Secretary to Government of Sindh, Culture and Tourism Department".
- Member (2) for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted:-
  - "(2) The Secretary Culture and Tourism Department and Director of Sports shall also be the Secretary and Joint Secretary of the Board, respectively."